## OHAPTER CLVI.

March 11, 1867 An act to refund money to A. R. Field, expended in the search of the bodies of Oapt. A. R. Field and Privates Fertile, Walker and Smith, of Co. "A." 2nd Minnesota Oavalry.

> SECTION 1-Appropriation for benefit of A. R. Field. 9 .--- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation

That the sum of two thousand dollars SECTION 1. be and the same is hereby appropriated to A. R. Field, out of any money that is or may be in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to repay him for money expended in the search for the bodies of Captain A. R. Field and Privates Fertile, Walker and Smith, of company "A," 2nd Minnesota regiment of cavalry, who were lost in the terrible storm on the plains on the 13th day of February, 1866.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1867.